Agriculture, Institutional Animal Care and Use Committee (IACUC), Protocol # 23058. Figure 1 
illustrates the summary of the study's timeline. 

Figure 1. Schematic illustrating the study timeline. E: age of embryos throughout incubation, D: age of birds 
post-hatch. 

One thousand, five hundred and forty-three (1543) broiler eggs (0-day-old Cobb500) were 
obtained from a local hatchery and placed for incubation following IACUC-approved conditions 
(Temperature = 99.6°F, RH = 85%). They were candled for viability on days 10 and 18 of incubation 
to remove spoiled, damaged, or non-viable eggs.

[...]

3 Birds vaccinated with 107 CFU/mL of formalin-inactivated vaccine. 4 Birds vaccinated with 
a combination of electron beam and formalin-inactivated vaccine. 5 Birds vaccinated with pure culture media 
(Tryptic Soy Broth) without bacteria. 

2.3.2. Live Bird Study and Sampling 

One thousand and eighty (1080) birds were placed at 60 birds/pen on the day of hatch, according 
to the design in Figure 2.  

Figure 2. Schematic diagram representing the relative locations of the pens in our facility and the treatment 
groups of birds in each pen (WF – Wire floor pens with sham vaccinated birds, eB – Litter floor pens with birds